

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**No. 22-0581**

---

**JOSHUA VENCKUS**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**vs.**

**CITY OF IOWA CITY and ANDREW RICH**

**Defendants-Appellants.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY  
HONORABLE CHAD KEPROS, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

**Martin Diaz AT0002000  
1570 Shady Ct. NW  
Swisher, IA 52338  
Telephone: (319) 339-4350  
Facsimile (319) 339-4426 Fax  
[marty@martindiazlawfirm.com](mailto:marty@martindiazlawfirm.com)**

**M. Victoria Cole AT0001678  
2310 Johnson Avenue, NW  
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52405  
Telephone: (319) 261-2600  
Facsimile: (319) 826-1281  
[Victoria@attyvictoriacole.com](mailto:Victoria@attyvictoriacole.com)  
Attorneys for Appellee**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	13
ROUTING STATEMENT	21
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	21
Nature of the Case	21
Course of Proceedings	22
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	22
ARGUMENT	36
<b>I. THIS COURT HAS RECOGNIZED CONTINUING MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIMS. BY THE SPRING AND SUMMER OF 2016, DET. RICH NO LONGER HAD PROBABLE CAUSE TO CONTINUE WITH THE PROSECUTION OF VENCKUS.</b>	36
Preservation of Error	36
Standard of Review	36
Merits	36
A. Continuing Prosecution	36
B. Probable Cause	40
C. The Lack of Probable Cause	41
D. DNA Evidence Belonging to Venckus	44

E. DNA evidence belonging to Markley	45
F. Significance of Rich’s April 1, 2016 Testimony	46
G. Change of Opinion	46
H. Misrepresentations	47
I. Actual Malice	48
J. Conclusion	52
<b>II. GODFREY CLAIMS APPLY TO MUNICIPALITIES OR THEIR EMPLOYEES.</b>	53
Preservation of Error	53
Standard of Review	53
Merits	53
A. District Court Ruling	53
B. Existing Law on Constitutional Claims against Municipalities	53
C. Application of Law to District Court Ruling	57
<b>III. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY RECOGNIZED CONSTITUTIONAL TORT CLAIMS UNDER ART. I, §1 AND ART. I, §8 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION.</b>	58
Preservation of Error	58
Standard of Review	59
Merits	59
A. District Court Ruling	59

B. Existing Caselaw on Constitutional Claims	59
C. Application of Law to District Court Ruling	62
<b>IV. THERE IS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT WITH REGARD TO VENCKUS' IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL TORT CLAIMS.</b>	62
Preservation of Error	62
Standard of Review	62
Merits	62
<b>V. JUDICIAL PROCESS IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY TO VENCKUS' CLAIMS.</b>	68
Preservation of Error	68
Standard of Review	68
Merits	68
<b>VI. DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY TO VENCKUS' CLAIMS.</b>	70
Preservation of Error	70
Standard of Review	70
Merits	70
<b>VII. FOR THE SAME REASONS, CHAPTER 670 IMMUNITIES CANNOT APPLY TO VENCKUS' CLAIMS.</b>	71
Preservation of Error	71
Standard of Review	71

Merits	71
<b>VIII. IOWA CODE §670.4A DOES NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY, AND, EVEN IF IT DID, THE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.</b>	72
Preservation of Error	72
Standard of Review	72
Merits	72
A. The New Statutory Language Is Not Retroactive	73
B. The New Statute Relating to Qualified Immunity Is Unconstitutional	75
<b>IX. THERE IS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT ON THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DEFENSE.</b>	77
Preservation of Error	77
Standard of Review	77
Merits	78
<b>X. VENCKUS' CLAIMS WERE BROUGHT WITHIN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.</b>	78
Preservation of Error	78
Standard of Review	78
Merits	79
A. Malicious Prosecution claim:	79
B. Iowa Constitutional claims	81

CONCLUSION	82
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	82
CERTIFICATES	84

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Iowa Cases:**

<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville (Baldwin I)</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)	54-57, 59, 61, 65,73-74,76-78
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville (Baldwin II)</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691(Iowa 2019)	56-58
<i>Baldwin v. Waterloo</i> , 372 N.W.2d 486 (1985).	73
<i>Buszka v. Iowa City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> 2017 Iowa App. LEXIS 124 (Iowa App. 2007)	80
<i>Children v. Burton</i> , 331 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1983)	40-41
<i>Craig v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 826 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa App. 2012)	40
<i>Earl v. Clark</i> , 219 N.W.2d 487, 491 (Iowa 1974)	80
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004)	61
<i>Godfrey v State of Iowa (Godfrey II)</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	53-54,59-60 65, 74
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003)	78
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 47 N.W. 903 (Iowa 1891)	38
<i>Kraft v. Bettendorf</i> , 359 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 1984)	40-41
<i>Matter of Chicago, Mil., St. P. &amp; Pac. R.R.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 290 (Iowa 1983)	74
<i>McKee v. Isle of Capri Casinos, Inc.</i> , 864 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2015).	36

<i>Mills County State Bank v. Roure</i> , 291 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1980)	81
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012)	69-70
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 789 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 2010)	68
<i>Shams v. Hassan</i> , 905 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 2017)	80
<i>Schwarzkopf v. Sac County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 341 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1983).	76
<i>Sheeler v. Nev. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2018 Iowa App. LEXIS 715 (Iowa App. 2018)	67
<i>Sisler v. Centerville</i> , 372 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 1985)	38
<i>State v. Naujoks</i> , 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001)	63
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 154 N.W. 294 (Iowa 1915)	61
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021)	73,76
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Limbrecht</i> , 246 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1976)	74
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013)	68,70
<i>Thorp v. Casey's General Stores, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989)	75
<i>Vander Linden v. Crews</i> , 231 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1975)	37,48
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City (Venckus I)</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019)	22,79
<i>Wagner v State of Iowa</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020)	53,56-59,61,71 74,77
<i>Wilson v. Hayes</i> , 464 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 1990)	38



*Yoch v. City of Cedar Rapids*, 353 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 1984) 39

*Zaber v. City of Dubuque*, 789 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2010) 63

**Iowa Constitution and Statutes:**

Iowa Const. art. I, §1 58-59,61-62  
Iowa Const. art. I, §6 54  
Iowa Const. art. I, §8 58-60,62  
Iowa Const. art. I, §9 59,61,63,68,75  
Iowa Const. art. III § 26 73  
Iowa Const. art. X 77

Iowa Code Chapter 669 (ITCA) 57,59,61,69  
Iowa Code Chapter 670 (IMTCA) 56,61,69-71,79  
82

Iowa Code §4.5 73  
Iowa Code §669.14(1) 55  
Iowa Code §670.1(4) 56  
Iowa Code §670.4 69  
Iowa Code §670.4(1)(c) 55  
Iowa Code §670.4(1)(d) 71  
Iowa Code §670.4(1)(j) 71  
Iowa Code §670.4A 72-75  
Iowa Code §670.5 57,79,81-82  
Iowa Code §670.12 56

**Iowa Rules:**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a) 21  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d) 21  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(j) 72

**Federal Cases:**

*Akins v. Epperly*, 588 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2009) 67-68

<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137, 142 (1979)	64
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	59-60
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	61
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	63-64
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	55,73,77
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020)	41
<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt</i> , 65 U.S. 544, 550 (1860)	37
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence County</i> , 260 F.3d 946, 957 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)	67-68

**Federal Constitution and Statutes:**

Fourth Amendment to U.S. Constitution	59-60,63
Fifth Amendment to U.S. Constitution	61
42 USC §1983	64,67

**Other State Cases:**

<i>Carter v. Bryant</i> , 429 S.C. 298 (South Car. 2020)	39
<i>Del Rio v. Jetton</i> , 55 Cal. App. 4th 30 (California 1997)	39
<i>Maniaci v. Marquette University</i> , 50 Wis. 2d 287 (Wisconsin 1971)	39
<i>Montgomery Ward v. Wilson</i> , 339 Md. 701 (Maryland 1995)	39
<i>Peasley v. Puget Sound Tug &amp; Barge Co.</i> , 125 P.2d 681	39

(Washington 1942)

<i>Pera v. Kroger Co.</i> , 674 S.W.2d 715 (Tenn. 1984)	39
<i>Raine v. Drasin</i> , 621 S.W.2d 895 (Kentucky 1981)	39
<i>Simmons v. Telecom Credit Union</i> , 177 Mich. App. 636 (Michigan 1989)	39
<i>Smith-Hunter v. Harvey</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 191 (New York 200)	39
<i>Sundeen v. Kroger</i> , 355 Ark. 138 (Arkansas 2003)	39
<i>Swick v. Liataud</i> , 169 Ill. 2d 504 (Illinois 1996)	39
<i>Trussell v. GMC</i> , 53 Ohio St. 3d 142 (Ohio 1990)	39
<i>Weissman v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 396 So. 2d 1164 (Florida 1981)	39

**Other Authorities:**

Cady, <i>A Pioneer's Constitution: How Iowa's Constitutional History Uniquely Shapes Our Pioneering Tradition in Recognizing Civil Rights and Civil Liberties</i> , 60 Drake L. Rev. 1133 (2012)	77
Grogin, <i>Rediscovering the State Constitutional Right to Happiness and Safety</i> , 25 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1 1997-1998	61
Jeffries, <i>The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 207 (2013)	55
Levinson, <i>Time to Bury the Shocks the Conscience Test</i> , 13 Chap. L. Rev. 307, 308 (2010)	66
Pettys, <i>The Iowa State Constitution</i> (2018)	61

Restatement (Second) of Torts §653-671	37
Restatement (Second) of Torts §653	37
Restatement (Second) of Torts §654	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts §655	37-38,40
Restatement (Second) of Torts §655, comment b	37
Restatement (Second) of Torts §662	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts §672	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts §674	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts §874A	54,65
Rosen, <i>The Bivens Constitutional Tort: An Unfulfilled Promise</i> , 67 N.C. L Rev. 337 (1989)	60
S.F. 476, Iowa Senate Floor Debate	76
Tepker, <i>The Arbitrary Path of Due Process</i> , 53 Okla. L. Rev. 19 (2000)	66
